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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
December 20, 2016 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: 1315 E. Miner Street  – School District 25 

Windsor Elementary School 

Case Number: PC 16-026 

General: 
 

7. The Plat & Subdivision report requested that the School District work with the Park District to coordinate the 
removal of the recreational field, which field will be removed to accommodate the reoriented parking lot. Please 
provide an update on where things stand relative to coordination with the Park District. 
 

8. A courtesy meeting with the neighbors is required prior to appearing before the Plan Commission. Has this 
meeting been scheduled yet? 

 
9. Please provide a detailed explanation as to why the building expansion is needed given that growth of the 

student population is expected to be minimal. As part of this explanation, it may be helpful to outline what the 
current capacity of the school is vs. the current enrollment (i.e. the school was built to accommodate xxx number of 
students and currently we have xxx number of students enrolled). An explanation of the Special Education 
program and their associated needs may also be a way to illustrate the need for the building addition. Finally, as 
the expansion will create additional storage and office areas, it may be useful to outline if a lack of existing 
storage and/or offices is part of the impetus for the expansion. 

 
10. Please provide a Photometric Plan showing proposed illumination levels. 

 
11. The following Variations have been identified: 

 
a. Section 5.1-3.6 to allow an exterior side yard setback of approx. 12.92’ where code requires a 40’ 

setback. This setback applies to the existing building. 
b. Section 5.1-3.8 Maximum Impervious Surface Coverage to allow 50.11% impervious surface 

coverage where code allows a maximum of 50% impervious surface coverage. 
c. Section 11.4-4 to allow 90 parking spaces where code requires 218 parking spaces. 

 

Site Plan: 
 

12. The “Existing Site Area” as shown on the Architectural Site Plan is listed at 274,658 sq. ft. However, the Plat of 
Survey indicates that the property is 536.93’ x 610.99’, which would result in an area of 328,059 sq. ft. Please 
clarify the actual area of the subject property. Assuming that the area is 328,059 sq. ft., the corresponding FAR, 
Building Coverage, and Impervious Surface Coverage calculations must be revised. Additionally, the written 
justification letter outlining the Variation requests should also be revised to reflect the actual impervious surface 
Variation requested. 
 

13. The required front yard setback (north side of property) is based on the average of the existing front yard 
setbacks on the frontage due to the frontage being 100% developed. Since the average setback of both Miner 
School and Windsor School is greater than 40’, a maximum 40’ front yard setback is required. Please revise the 
architectural site plan to show a 40’ required front yard setback along Miner Street. 
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14. Please revise sheet C2.1 of the engineering plans to show the proposed setbacks of the building addition to the 
property lines.  
 

15. Was the rubber surface play area considered as impervious surface and included within the impervious surface 
calculation? 

 
16. Section 11.2-12.6 requires curbing along the perimeter of all parking areas. Please add curbing around the edge 

of both of the two proposed landscape islands at the northwestern corner of the site (where the exiting parking lot 
connects to the proposed parking lot) so that these landscape islands have curbing around their entire perimeter. 

 
17. The size of the “chiller enclosure” on the architectural site plan does not match the size as shown on the landscape 

and engineering plans. Additionally, this area on the landscape plan and engineering plans is labeled “dumpster 
enclosure”. Please revise the plans so that they are consistent. 

 
18. Please confirm the height of the walls on the chiller enclosure. Please confirm the height of the chiller. Will the 

walls completely screen the chiller? 
 

19. Per Section 6.13-2(f), slatted chain-link fencing is prohibited. Staff recommends substituting the proposed slatted 
chain-link gate on the chiller enclosure with a wood or metal gate. 

 

20. The engineering and landscape plans show a door on the northern elevation of the gymnasium addition where no 
door is shown on the architectural plans. Will a door be constructed in this location? 

 
21. Staff recommends the addition of evergreen landscape plantings around the proposed transformer west of the 

gym addition. 
 

22. Please provide details on the proposed playground equipment that will be added to the rubber play area. Will 
the same equipment that is currently there be reused? If new equipment will be added, what will the height of this 
equipment be? 

 
23. The parking lot on the electrical plan does not match the parking lot as shown on the architectural, engineering, 

and landscape plans. Therefore, staff could not evaluate if the proposed light poles will interfere with the 
proposed landscaping. Please revise the electrical plan to show the correct orientation of the parking lot and 
proposed lighting. It may be helpful to show the proposed lights on the landscape plan to ensure that they will not 
interfere with the landscaping. 

 

Parking and Traffic: 
 
24. In counting the total number of parking spaces as shown on sheet C2.1 of the engineering plans, it appears that 

only 90 parking spaces have been proposed, however, all documents submitted indicate that 92 parking spaces 
are proposed. Please clarify the total number of parking spaces proposed. One of the labels which totals the 
number of parking spaces in a parking row indicates 12 parking spaces and 1 handicap space will be provided, 
however, the row actually contains 10 parking spaces and 2 handicap spaces. Please revise this sheet to reflect 
the correct number of parking spaces. Additionally, the Traffic and Parking Study states that 92 spaces will be 
provided on the site; please revise this study to reflect that only 90 spaces will be added. Finally, please revise 
the Written Justification for Variation approval to reflect the correct number of parking spaces that will be 
included on the site. 
 

25. Please revise sheet C2.1 to include “Do Not Enter” signage facing Miner Street at the “exit only” drive aisle where 
the drive aisle connects to Miner Street. 

 
26. Page 5 of the Traffic and Parking Study needs revisions to the Windsor Drive at Miner Street paragraph. It is 

unclear what the first sentence of this section is trying to say. 
 

27. Further analysis of the adequacy of the parking is needed. The study states that “parking counts were conducted 
in May after the morning arrival period which found only a few open spots on-site for staff and visitors”. How 
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many spots were available? It appears that the study is indicating the existing 89 space parking lot is at capacity. 
If the number of staff is expected to increase by five and the parking lot will only increase by one space, it 
appears that a parking shortage may exist. 

 
28. The northern parking row is shown at 18.5’ in parking space depth, and per Section 11.2-8, parking spaces with 

60 degree angled parking must be a minimum of 20’ in depth. Please revise the depth of the parking spaces to 
conform to the code requirement. 

 
29. The parking requirements for the site are shown below: 

SPACE 
PARKING 

CODE USE 
NUMBER OF 
EMPLOYEES 

NUMBER OF 
CLASSROOMS 

PARKING RATIO PARKING REQUIRED 

Windsor 
Elementary 
School 

Elementary 
School 

93 32 
1 space per classroom plus two 

spaces per employee 
218 

Total Parking Required 218 

Total Parking Provided 90 

Parking Surplus/(Deficit) 
128 (59% reduction in 

required parking) 

     As outlined above, a parking variation is required. 
 

 

 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 

 

 




